state-specific Medicaid policy interpretations and the ultimate number of patients who lose
coverage.

• Billing and compliance risk: The OBBBA has directed significant federal investment into

artificial intelligence (AI) tools designed to detect fraudulent billing and utilization patterns,
especially within Medicare and Medicaid programs. While the technology is intended to
identify fraudulent use, it creates a risk of billing errors or false positives that could lead to
denied claims, payment delays, and potential penalties. The Hospital is evaluating and
updating its billing workflows, software, and compliance protocols to mitigate this risk.

• Operational and liquidity risk: Changes to reimbursement rates, coupled with ongoing
inflationary pressures on labor and supply costs, may reduce the Hospital’s operating
margins and cash flow. The bill also increases regulatory oversight of private equity
investment in healthcare, which could reduce the availability of capital for operational
improvements. These factors may affect the Hospital’s liquidity and ability to fund strategic
initiatives and capital expenditures.

As Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle

 As Restated

Current Liabilities
  Accrued liabilities $ (9,502,656 ) $ 5,497,816  $ (4,004,840 )
  Current portion of compensated
   absences  -

 (5,915,714 )  (5,915,714

)

Long-term Liabilities
  Compensated absences, net of
   current portion  -

 (1,911,054 )  (1,911,054 )

Operating expenses - salaries  107,246,071   226,751   107,472,822
Net Position, beginning of year $ (235,612,343 ) $ 2,102,201  $ (233,510,142 )

Central Peninsula General Hospital
(A Component Unit of the Kenai Peninsula Borough)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

43

• Forward-looking statement: This disclosure is based on current interpretations of the OBBBA
and is subject to change. The Hospital has modeled a range of potential financial outcomes
based on various assumptions, but the actual impact could differ materially from current
estimates. The Hospital will continue to monitor developments and adjust its risk mitigation
strategies and financial reporting as more information becomes available.

18. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements